

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

## FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1870.

35

CHAP. 474. Capital stock and shares.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 3. Their capital stock shall be one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and each share shall be entitled to one vote, by person or proxy, at any regular meeting of said company.

SECT. 4. The first meeting may be called by any two of the corporators, by giving notice in writing to each of the others, of the time and place, seven days previous to said meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

#### Approved March 16, 1870.

### Chapter 474.

An act to annex the town of Maysville to the town of Presque Isle.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The town of Maysville is hereby annexed to and made a part of the town of Presque Isle.

SECT. 2. All the liabilities of the town of Maysville are hereby assumed by the town of Presque Isle.

SECT. 3. All of the personal and real estate owned by the town of Maysville, is hereby conveyed to and to be owned by the town of Presque Isle.

SECT. 4. The collector of taxes of the town of Maysville is hereby authorized and empowered to collect and pay over to the treasurer of the town of Presque Isle, all taxes he was directed to pay to the treasurer of the town of Maysville, now assessed and committed to him for collection, not already collected and paid to the treasurer of the town of Maysville.

SECT. 5. All taxes which have been assessed for the repairs of highways and committed to highway surveyors in the town of Maysville, shall be expended and worked out on the highways under the direction of said surveyors, and return thereof made to the selectmen of the town of Presque Isle.

SECT. 6. The treasurer of the town of Maysville shall pay over all moneys and deliver all books, papers and documents pertaining to his office, to the treasurer of the town of Presque Isle.

SECT. 7. The town clerk of the town of Maysville shall deliver to the town clerk of the town of Presque Isle all reports and books belonging to the town of Maysville, and all papers, records and documents pertaining to his office. The assessors, selectmen and overseers of the poor of the town of Maysville shall deliver all books, papers and documents pertaining to their several offices to the assessors, selectmen and overseers of the poor of the town of Presque Isle.

Annexation.

Liabilities assumed by Presque Isle.

Corporate property conveyed to Presque Isle.

Taxes collected in Maysville to be paid to treasurer of Presque Isle.

Assessments for repair of highways in Maysville.

Treasurer of Maysville to transfer moneys, books, &c.

Town clerk to make similar transfer.

Assessors, &c., to transfer hooks, papers, &c.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and CHAP. 475. SECT. 8. after its acceptance by a majority of said towns in the manner Act to take effect following. Within fifteen days after this act is approved by the governor, the selectmen shall call a meeting of their respective towns to decide on the acceptance of this act, and the following question shall be submitted to the towns at said meeting: "Shall the town of Maysville be annexed to the town of Presque Isle?" And if a majority of the legal votes so cast in each town are in the affirmative, this act shall be in force, otherwise not. If the selectmen of either of the towns of Presque Isle or Maysville shall neglect to call the meeting as aforesaid, the said town shall be regarded effect of. as assenting to said annexation.

**Sect.** 9. The annual meeting in the town of Presque Isle for the choice of town officers and the transaction of town business for eighteen hundred and seventy, may be in the month of April instead of the month of March as now provided by law, and also in the town of Maysville, provided it shall not by this act be annexed to the town of Presque Isle.

Sect. 10. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 16, 1870.

### Chapter 475.

An act to legalize the official acts of John E. Hobbs of North Berwick, as trial justice.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. All acts performed by John E. Hobbs of North Ber- Acts of John E. wick, in his official capacity of trial justice, within and for the justice, legalized. county of York, since October twenty-fourth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, are hereby legalized and made valid and of full force and effect.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved March 16, 1870.

### Chapter 476.

An act to prevent the destruction of trout and pickerel in the town of Turner.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. If any person shall, within three years from date of Trout and pickapproval of this act, take or destroy any trout or pickerel in any protection of

erel in

Hobbs, as trial

431

upon acceptance.

Meetings of respective towns to decide acceptance of act.

Neglect of officers

Elections, regulations as to.